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Operational development continued as anticipated
Aktia's operational development in the last quarter of the year 
did not offer any major surprises, so the forecast changes after 
the earnings day remained moderate. However, we revise our 
target price to EUR 12.5 (from EUR 12.0) as Asset 
Management's new sales have continued their positive trend. 
We consider the share price decline on the earnings day to be 
excessive and thus reiterate our Accumulate recommendation 
as the stock's valuation remains moderate.

Non-recurring items spoiled an otherwise decent result

Aktia's comparable result in Q4 was roughly in line with our 
expectations, but significant write-downs of goodwill and other 
intangible assets from Taaleri Wealth Management, acquired in 
2021, pushed the reported result into a loss. The loan portfolio 
grew slightly due to buoyant demand for corporate loans, and 
asset management sales also developed positively, with net 
subscriptions from international institutional clients being clearly 
positive. The current year's earnings guidance also offered no 
surprises, as Aktia expects a comparable operating profit 
roughly in line with 2025. Our morning comment on Aktia's Q4 
report can be read here.

Only moderate forecast changes after the earnings release

As the operational development largely met our expectations, 
our earnings forecasts for the coming years also remained 
virtually unchanged. However, our dividend forecasts 
decreased slightly, as the growth in risk-weighted assets 
surprisingly pushed Aktia's solvency to its target level. In 
addition, the company expects a slight headwind to solvency 
from the update of internal credit risk models.

Like the rest of the banking sector, Aktia's earnings and 
profitability have clearly improved due to rising interest rates. 
However, the trend has temporarily reversed with interest rates, 
and in 2026, we expect Aktia's comparable EBIT to decline by 

another 3%. After this, we estimate that earnings will turn back 
to growth in line with business volumes. We estimate that the 
recovering loan demand will turn Aktia's loan portfolio to clearer 
growth starting from late 2026. Our growth forecasts for Asset 
Management, on the other hand, are moderate, reflecting the 
challenges in institutional sales. Achieving the ambitious growth 
targets (over 15% return on equity and 5% organic annual 
growth in commission income), which largely rest on Asset 
Management, would require significantly more favorable 
development than this. Although there were signs of 
improvement in 2025, evidence of a shift towards more 
sustainable growth is still insufficient.

However, Aktia's reported earnings and EPS are expected to 
continue growing in our forecasts in 2026, as one-off expenses 
significantly burdened the 2025 result. We expect Aktia's profit 
distribution to remain relatively strong, similar to the rest of the 
banking sector, with an average payout ratio of roughly 80% in 
our forecasts for the coming years.

The share price decline on the earnings day kept the 
expected return sufficient

We have examined Aktia's valuation through balance sheet 
multiples, the dividend model, and Nordic banking peers. The 
methods indicate a share value of EUR 11.4-14.1. Due to slightly 
improved net sales in Asset Management, we believe a suitable 
anchor point for Aktia's valuation is already at the midpoint of 
the range (previously closer to the lower end), which justifies a 
small increase in our target price. Although there is clear 
uncertainty regarding the sustainability of the turnaround in 
Asset Management sales, net sales have been positive for three 
consecutive quarters. Overall, we still consider Aktia's valuation 
attractive and believe the upside in the multiples and a strong 
dividend yield (7-8%) offer investors a sufficient expected return 
(>10%).
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2025 2026e 2027e 2028e

Operating income 296 295 304 314

growth-% -4% 0% 3% 3%

EBIT adj. 36.0 103.3 109.1 113.3

Net income 10.3 81.4 88.3 91.6

EPS (adj.) 1.15 1.12 1.21 1.25

Dividend 0.80 0.82 0.90 0.98

Payout ratio 70% 73% 74% 78%

ROE-% 1.6% 12.4% 13.0% 13.0%

P/E (adj.) 10.8 10.6 9.8 9.5

P/B 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2

Dividend yield-% 6.5% 6.9% 7.6% 8.2%

(was Accumulate)

Accumulate

EUR 11.92

(was EUR 12.00)

EUR 12.50

Recommendation

Share price:

Guidance (New guidance)

Aktia expects comparable EBIT or 2026 to be approximately at the 
same level as the comparable EBIT for 2025, which amounted 106.0 
MEUR.

Target price:

Business risk

Valuation risk

https://www.inderes.se/en/analyst-comments/aktia-q425-flash-comment-write-downs-spoiled-an-otherwise-acceptable-result


Share price Operating income and cost/income ratio EPS and dividend

o Rise in interest rates

o Growth in asset management

o Improving cost-efficiency

o Increasing market share in banking

o M&A

Value drivers Risk factors

o Fall in interest rates

o High leverage as is typical for banks

o Constantly tightening regulation

o Dependence on economic cycles and capital 
market development

o High dependence on the Finnish real estate 
market

Valuation level 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 11.9 11.9 11.9

Market cap 877 880 884

P/E (adj.) 10.6 9.8 9.5

P/E 10.8 10.0 9.6

P/B 1.3 1.3 1.2

Dividend/earnings (%) 74.2% 75.4% 79.4%

Dividend yield-% 6.9% 7.6% 8.2%

Source: Inderes

3

8

10

12

14

2/23 2/24 2/25

Aktia OMXHCAP

Source: Millistream Market Data AB

1.15

1.45

1.15 1.12
1.21 1.25

0.70
0.82 0.80 0.82

0.90
0.98

2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e

EPS (adjusted) Dividend / share

Source: Inderes

50.0 %

55.0 %

60.0 %

65.0 %

70.0 %

75.0 %

0

100

200

300

400

500

2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

M
E

U
R

Other income Net income from life insurance

Net commission income Net interest income

Comparable cost/income ratio Source: Inderes



Non-recurring items spoiled an otherwise decent result
Income developed slightly better than expected

Aktia's operating income in Q4 was slightly higher than our 
expectations due to higher net interest income. According 
to the company's comments, net interest income was 
supported by one-off items, and adjusted for these, net 
interest income still declined from the previous quarter. Net 
commission income and Other income, on the other hand, 
were well in line with our expectations. 

In Asset Management, AUM developed well and the fee 
level remained stable. Gross AUM grew by some 1.8% from 
the previous quarter to 16.6 BEUR, thanks to both positive 
net subscriptions and value changes. Compared to peers 
that have already reported their results, this figure is not 
high, but considering Aktia's weak new sales in recent 
years, the direction is still correct. The majority of new sales 
came from international institutional clients, while net 
subscriptions from Private Banking clients turned negative.

The loan portfolio also grew slightly, with growth coming 

from corporate customers, as we expected. Growth was 
driven by leasing and invoice financing, similar to previous 
quarters. Thus, the development of Aktia's credit demand 
was in line with published market data, which showed that 
household credit demand remained subdued. On the other 
hand, the volume of new loans granted by Aktia was higher 
than in the corresponding period in the previous two years, 
so a slight positive momentum is already visible in the loan 
market, even though new loan disbursements are not yet 
enough to offset the negative impact of repayments. 

Overall, Aktia's operating income decreased by 4% from the 
comparison period to 75.6 MEUR, as lower market interest 
rates weighed on net interest income.

Non-recurring items spoiled an otherwise decent result

Aktia's comparable operating expenses in Q4 were in line 
with our expectations, i.e., roughly at the level of the 
comparison period However, one-off costs related to the 
restructuring were higher than expected (3.9 MEUR).

Credit losses, on the other hand, significantly exceeded our 
forecast (5.9 MEUR vs. 3.1 MEUR forecast). According to the 
company, credit losses mainly stemmed from a single 
debtor. However, there was no longer any deterioration in 
the quality of the credit portfolio, and the proportion of non-
performing loans began to decline. Against this backdrop, 
the company's view on the one-off nature of high credit 
losses seems plausible.

In addition, Aktia announced that it would write down 
intangible assets from the Taaleri acquisition totaling 70 
MEUR, which significantly weighed down the reported Q4 
result into negative territory. This has no material impact, as 
intangible assets have already been deducted from own 
funds in the regulatory capital adequacy calculation. 
Therefore, this does not affect the bank's dividend outlook. 
The weak performance after the acquisition is also quite 
well known, although we had not expected such significant 
write-downs from it.
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Estimates Q4'24 Q4'25 Q4'25e Q4'25e Consensus Diff-% 2025

MEUR/EUR Comparison Realized Inderes Consensus High Low Act. vs. Inderes Actualized

Net interest income 38.1 34.9 33.2 33.4 5% 138.8

Net commission income 32.5 32.3 32.8 32.8 -2% 124.6

Other income 8.1 8.3 8.1 7.6 2% 32.4

Operating income 78.7 75.6 74.0 74.1 2% 295.8

Operating expenses -49.3 -49.9 -49.0 -47.9 -2% -185.2

EBIT 0.1 -50.3 21.9 23.2 -330% 24.9

Comparable EBIT 28.3 23.7 24.4 - -3% 106.0

Earnings per share (EPS) 0.00 -0.68 0.24 0.25 -383% 0.14

Source: Inderes & Modular Finance 
(consensus)



Guidance was in line with expectations ; dividend outlook saw a slight setback
Comparable EPS was EUR 0.25 for the quarter, only slightly 
below our forecast (EUR 0.27) due to higher-than-expected 
loan losses. However, reported EPS turned clearly negative 
due to the write-downs.

Aktia proposed a dividend of EUR 0.80 per share for the 
past financial year, which was slightly below our estimate 
of EUR 0.83. 

No surprises in the earnings guidance

Based on the current year's earnings guidance, Aktia 
expects its comparable operating profit to be around at the 
same level as in 2025. The outlook did not offer any 
surprises, as our current earnings forecast anticipates a 
very moderate decline in earnings. The underlying 
assumptions of the guidance expect asset management 
commission income to increase slightly and credit losses to 
decrease, but the decline in net interest income and the 
increase in operating expenses are estimated to negate 

these positive effects. Thus, there was nothing surprising in 
the assumptions underlying the guidance either. 

The dividend outlook took a small step backward

A slight disappointment in the earnings report was that the 
balance sheet's risk-weighted assets grew significantly 
faster than the loan portfolio, which lowered Aktia's capital 
adequacy to the target level. In addition, management 
stated in the earnings call that it is currently updating its 
internal credit risk models, as a result of which the 
company expects risk-weighted assets to continue to 
increase. As a result, there is less capital available for profit
distribution than we previously estimated, which was also 
reflected in our profit distribution forecasts. However, this 
is not a dramatic change, as we estimate that Aktia should 
be able to distribute the majority (~80%) of its annual 
earnings as dividends.
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Aktia Bank, Webcast, Q4'25

Aktia Bank, Webcast, Q4'25
Estimates Q4'24 Q4'25 Q4'25e Q4'25e Consensus Diff-% 2025

MEUR/EUR Comparison Realized Inderes Consensus High Low Act. vs. Inderes Actualized

Net interest income 38.1 34.9 33.2 33.4 5% 138.8

Net commission income 32.5 32.3 32.8 32.8 -2% 124.6

Other income 8.1 8.3 8.1 7.6 2% 32.4

Operating income 78.7 75.6 74.0 74.1 2% 295.8

Operating expenses -49.3 -49.9 -49.0 -47.9 -2% -185.2

EBIT 0.1 -50.3 21.9 23.2 -330% 24.9

Comparable EBIT 28.3 23.7 24.4 - -3% 106.0

Earnings per share (EPS) 0.00 -0.68 0.24 0.25 -383% 0.14

Source: Inderes & Modular Finance 
(consensus)

https://www.inderes.fi/videos/aktia-pankki-oyj-webcast-q425
https://www.inderes.fi/videos/aktia-pankki-oyj-webcast-q425


Forecast changes were moderate after the Q4 report
Estimate revisions:

o We lowered our forecasts for household loan portfolios 
as a clearer turnaround in demand is prolonged. 
However, we raised our corporate loan portfolio growth 
estimates following strong performance at the end of 
the year. At the same time, we slightly revised upward 
our estimate for the development of the net interest 
margin, as the loan portfolio's focus is shifting more 
strongly towards higher-interest invoice and leasing 
financing for corporate customers. Overall, however, the 
increase in our revenue forecasts remained very 
modest.

o At the same time, our cost forecasts rose marginally, so 
overall our operating profit forecasts remained 
practically unchanged.

o However, our dividend forecasts fell more significantly, 
as the growth in risk-weighted assets consumed the 
bank's excess capital in Q4. In addition, model updates 
will continue to weigh on the balance sheet in early 
2026.

The bottom of net interest income is at hand

The key drivers of our earnings forecasts are loan portfolio 
growth, net interest margin (net interest income/loan 
portfolio), and the projected development of net 
commission income. 

We estimate that lending to private customers will remain 
relatively subdued during the first half of the current year. 
After this, we expect a gradual recovery in line with 
economic growth forecasts. In our forecasts, demand from 
retail customers is supported by factors such as rising real 
wages and gradually improving consumer confidence. On 
the corporate customer side, however, we expect the 
invigorated demand to continue.

For private customers, we expect Aktia's loan portfolio 
growth to be slightly weaker than the rest of the market 
(forecast ~2% vs. market growth expectation of 3%), as 
competition is quite intense and Aktia's focus is more on 
affluent individuals. For Aktia, we expect growth to 
continue at a faster pace in corporate loans, where the 
company has successfully gained market share in recent 

years, particularly in leasing and invoice financing. Overall, 
we expect Aktia’s loan portfolio to grow by about 2-3% 
annually.

The net interest margin, in turn, depends on general 
interest rate developments, although the bank's hedging 
measures mitigate the impact of interest rate changes in 
the short term. We estimate Aktia's net interest income 
margin to bottom out in early 2026 and then turn to a 
moderate increase in line with interest rate forecasts. In 
addition, we estimate that the growing share of the 
corporate loan portfolio will support margin development in 
the coming years. It should still be noted that forecasting 
interest rate development is extremely challenging, and the 
margin of error has historically been large. Thus, the 
situation will certainly continue to evolve in one direction or 
another. 

Overall, we expect Aktia's net interest income to decline 
moderately in 2026, and then grow slightly faster than the 
loan portfolio in the coming years, supported by the net 
interest margin.
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Estimate revisions 2025 2025 Change 2026e 2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change

MEUR/EUR Estimate Actualized % Old New % Old New %

Net interest income 137 139 1% 133 134 1% 137 139 1%

Net commission income 125 125 0% 129 129 0% 133 133 0%

Net income from life insurance 30 31 1% 30 31 3% 31 31 1%

Operating income 294 296 1% 294 295 1% 303 304 1%

Operating expenses -185 -185 0% -183 -183 0% -187 -188 1%

Credit losses -13 -16 21% -10 -11 1% -8 -8 0%

EBIT 96 25 -74% 103 102 -1% 109 108 -1%

Comparable EBIT 106 106 0% 105 103 -1% 111 109 -1%

EPS 1.06 0.14 -87% 1.12 1.10 -1% 1.21 1.19 -2%

EPS (adjusted) 1.19 1.25 5% 1.14 1.13 -2% 1.23 1.21 -2%

Dividend per share 0.83 0.80 -4% 0.94 0.82 -13% 0.95 0.90 -5%

Source: Inderes



Growth in net commission income plays a key role
Net commission income grows in line with AUM

For Aktia, net commission income is a significantly more 
important source of income than for its domestic and 
Nordic banking peers. This is explained by the large 
proportion of asset management relative to the size of the 
loan portfolio. This largely stems from the customer base, 
as Aktia's strategy is to focus specifically on serving 
wealthy individuals. The key forecast parameters for Asset 
Management's fee income are AUM and the average fee 
level received for them.

Our forecast for Aktia's AUM annual growth is 
approximately 4.5%, mainly driven by positive fair value 
changes. Our cautious new sales forecasts are particularly 
influenced by institutional asset management, which has 
seen significant redemptions in recent years. Although 
there were signs of improvement towards the end of 2025, 
evidence of a sustainable turnaround to stronger growth is 
still lacking.

At the same time, we expect the average commission level 
to continue its downward trend. This is influenced by both 
the increasing share of passive investment products and 
the intensifying price competition in traditional asset 
management (equity and fixed income funds). Thus, our 
forecast for asset management commission income growth 
is slightly below the forecast for assets under management 
growth. We estimate that other commission income (mainly 
related to lending and basic banking operations) will 
develop roughly in line with the loan portfolio.

Aktia's third largest source of income is its life insurance 
business. We estimate Aktia's net income from life 
insurance to grow gradually with the AUM of unit-linked 
policies and the number of risk insurance contracts. Other 
income items, on the other hand, are of very little 
significance.

Elimination of one-offs supports the reported result

We expect reported costs to decrease in 2026 as 

significant one-off costs are eliminated. It should be noted, 
however, that Aktia has recorded non-recurring expense 
items every year for the past nine financial periods. 
Therefore, we believe these already form a trend, which is 
why we have included 1.5 MEUR in annual restructuring 
costs in our forecasts as a precautionary measure. 

In contrast, we estimate comparable costs to grow steadily 
with the scale of the business. The strongest cost growth in 
our forecasts is in 2026, when new IT investments 
capitalized on the balance sheet will increase the 
depreciation level compared to 2025. We expect 
comparable personnel costs to grow by just above 3% 
annually. Slightly over 2% of this comes from wage inflation 
and the remaining 1% from an increase in headcount. 
However, the strongest growth in operating expenses is in 
IT-related costs (direct IT costs and depreciation), as we 
estimate that Aktia, like the rest of the industry, still has 
investment needs in its digital service channels and 
information systems.
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Estimate revisions 2025 2025 Change 2026e 2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change

MEUR/EUR Estimate Actualized % Old New % Old New %

Net interest income 137 139 1% 133 134 1% 137 139 1%

Net commission income 125 125 0% 129 129 0% 133 133 0%

Net income from life insurance 30 31 1% 30 31 3% 31 31 1%

Operating income 294 296 1% 294 295 1% 303 304 1%

Operating expenses -185 -185 0% -183 -183 0% -187 -188 1%

Credit losses -13 -16 21% -10 -11 1% -8 -8 0%

EBIT 96 25 -74% 103 102 -1% 109 108 -1%

Comparable EBIT 106 106 0% 105 103 -1% 111 109 -1%

EPS 1.06 0.14 -87% 1.12 1.10 -1% 1.21 1.19 -2%

EPS (adjusted) 1.19 1.25 5% 1.14 1.13 -2% 1.23 1.21 -2%

Dividend per share 0.83 0.80 -4% 0.94 0.82 -13% 0.95 0.90 -5%

Source: Inderes



In our forecasts, comparable earnings will return to growth in the coming 
yearsWe estimate the loan portfolio's risk level to be moderate

We estimate loan losses to remain slightly elevated next 
year (~0.12% of the loan portfolio) and then decline to our 
estimated normal level (0.10% of the loan portfolio). This is 
slightly above the average level of the last 10 years (0.08% 
of the loan portfolio), as we estimate that the increase in 
the share of the corporate loan portfolio will slightly raise 
the average loan loss level. It should be noted that Aktia's 
emphasized factoring finance, leasing finance, and 
installment finance are secured, which limits their risk level. 
Overall, our forecasts show loan losses remaining low, 
reflecting the bank's conservative risk management and 
the moderate risk level of its loan portfolio.

We expect earnings growth from 2026 onwards

Due to declining income and moderately growing costs, we 
expect Aktia's comparable EBIT to decline by another 3% 
in 2026, and then return to growth in line with business 

volumes (loan portfolio + AUM). 

However, the reported result and EPS will turn to growth 
already in 2026 in our forecasts, as one-off cost items 
(impairments of intangible assets and change program 
costs) clearly burdened the 2025 result. At the same time, 
the reduction in Finland's corporate tax rate supports net 
income development from 2027 onwards. Overall, our 
growth and profitability forecasts are below the strategic 
targets, which we consider ambitious for Aktia.

ROE is expected to remain around 12-13% in our forecasts 
(target over 15% by 2029), which we estimate to be a 
sustainable level for Aktia in the current interest rate 
environment.

Profit distribution should increase in the coming years

Aktia's official dividend policy is to distribute around 60% of 
the financial year's profit as dividends, which can be 
supplemented by share buybacks or additional dividends.  

Overall, our dividend forecasts anticipate a payout ratio of 
~80% for the coming years, which would represent a clear 
increase compared to 2021-2025, when Aktia focused on 
strengthening its balance sheet. We expect the distribution 
to consist purely of dividends, even though the company 
has kept the door open for share repurchases. However, 
these have not been used as a means of profit distribution 
in the past. Due to the solvency having decreased to the 
target level, earnings performance largely determines the 
profit distribution in our forecasts for the coming years.

We expect Aktia's CET1 ratio to remain around 13%, which 
corresponds to the company's targeted buffer of about 4% 
above the regulatory minimum (8.8%).
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Estimate revisions 2025 2025 Change 2026e 2026e Change 2027e 2027e Change

MEUR/EUR Estimate Actualized % Old New % Old New %

Net interest income 137 139 1% 133 134 1% 137 139 1%

Net commission income 125 125 0% 129 129 0% 133 133 0%

Net income from life insurance 30 31 1% 30 31 3% 31 31 1%

Operating income 294 296 1% 294 295 1% 303 304 1%

Operating expenses -185 -185 0% -183 -183 0% -187 -188 1%

Credit losses -13 -16 21% -10 -11 1% -8 -8 0%

EBIT 96 25 -74% 103 102 -1% 109 108 -1%

Comparable EBIT 106 106 0% 105 103 -1% 111 109 -1%

EPS 1.06 0.14 -87% 1.12 1.10 -1% 1.21 1.19 -2%

EPS (adjusted) 1.19 1.25 5% 1.14 1.13 -2% 1.23 1.21 -2%

Dividend per share 0.83 0.80 -4% 0.94 0.82 -13% 0.95 0.90 -5%

Source: Inderes



Expected return remains sufficient
We have examined Aktia's valuation through balance sheet 
multiples, Nordic bank peers and the dividend model. The 
methods indicate that the value of the share is EUR 11.4-14.1, 
with a midpoint of around EUR 12.8.

Overall, we still consider Aktia's valuation attractive and 
believe the upside in the multiples and a strong dividend 
yield (7–8%) offer investors a sufficient expected return 
(>10%). The stock does not appear to be an exceptionally 
attractive buying opportunity, but the high dividend yield 
and a rather stable earnings outlook raise the expected 
return above the required return.

P/B pricing is moderate

Aktia's acceptable fundamentals-based P/B valuation can 
be examined by making assumptions about a sustainable 
long-term return on equity (ROE), the cost of equity 
requirement (CoE) and a sustainable growth factor (g). We 
assume that Aktia will sustainably reach a long-term ROE 
level of about 13% according to our estimates (cf. current 
financial target +15%, average over the last 10 years ~11%) 
and apply a CoE requirement of 9.0-10.0% and a growth 
factor of 2.0%, whereby the acceptable P/B ratio would be 
around 1.3x-1.6x. Based on the amount of equity in the last 
earnings report, these multiples would put the share value 
in the range of EUR 11.0-13.8. The current pricing can thus 
be considered moderate, with the share price hovering 
closer to the lower end of the range.

Aktia's valuation can also be examined by comparing the 
current valuation to the company's historical multiples. We 
use the P/B ratio in our analysis as the banking business is 
very balance-sheet driven. Over the past 5 years, Aktia has 
been priced on a balance sheet basis at an average P/B 

ratio of 1.0x, which is below the current valuation level. We 
consider this justified, as the profitability outlook is better 
than before due to the rise in interest rates.

Relative to peers, the valuation is not demanding either

Aktia is priced on a P/B basis with lower multiples than the 
peer group. However, a better picture of the valuation can 
be obtained by looking at the differences in the projected 
profitability levels of banks. The regression model that 
considers company-specific profitability differences (the 
relationship between return on equity and the P/B ratio) 
tells a story consistent with our other methods regarding 
the moderate valuation of Aktia's share. In the light of this 
market-based model (chart on the right), a P/B ratio of 
around 1.4x could be justified for Aktia, which corresponds 
to a share price of around EUR 12-13.

DDM provides support for expected returns

We have also approached Aktia’s value through the 
discounted dividend model (DDM). The DDM model 
indicates that the value of the share is around EUR 13.2. 
The expectations attached to Aktia's current share price 
are therefore still moderate, and the risk level associated 
with the valuation is limited. However, to reap the benefits 
of the potential the market must be reassured that the 
company can 1) maintain its market share in lending and 2) 
turn net subscriptions in asset management back to 
growth. In our view, these are the key drivers of the share 
and the company’s value. In addition, investors bear the 
risk of interest rates falling, as this would weaken the 
profitability of the entire banking sector. Our dividend 
model with its assumptions can be found in the report's 
appendices.

9

P
/B

ROE-% (2026e)

Forecasts: Bloomberg

Nordea

Danske

Handelsban…
SEB

Rilba

Sparebank
Jyske Bank

y = 19.36x - 0.9086

R² = 0.8834
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

0.0 % 5.0 % 10.0 % 15.0 % 20.0 % 25.0 %

Regression model (P/B)

Valuation level 2026e 2027e 2028e

Share price 11.9 11.9 11.9

Market cap 877 880 884

P/E (adj.) 10.6 9.8 9.5

P/E 10.8 10.0 9.6

P/B 1.3 1.3 1.2

Dividend/earnings (%) 74.2% 75.4% 79.4%

Dividend yield-% 6.9% 7.6% 8.2%

Source: Inderes



The market cap and enterprise value in the table consider the expected change in the number of shares and net debt for the forecast years.

Valuation 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Share price 12.3 10.2 9.42 9.21 12.4 11.9 11.9 11.9 11.9

Market cap 882 736 684 672 910 878 882 885 889

P/E (adj.) 12.4 7.4 8.2 6.4 10.8 10.6 9.9 9.5 9.3

P/E 13.0 7.5 8.4 8.9 88.3 10.8 10.0 9.7 9.5

P/B 1.3 1.3 1.1 1.0 1.4 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2

Payout ratio (%) 60.2 % 31.5 % 62.5 % 78.8 % 569.9 % 74.2 % 75.4 % 79.4 % 79.3 %

Dividend yield-% 4.6 % 4.2 % 7.4 % 8.9 % 6.5 % 6.9 % 7.6 % 8.2 % 8.4 %

Source: Inderes

Valuation table
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Peer group valuation Market cap P/E Dividend yield-% P/B
Company MEUR 2026e 2027e 2026e 2027e 2026e

Nordea 57705 11.8 11.1 5.8 6.0 1.8

Danske 37161 11.8 11.1 6.2 6.3 1.5

Handelsbanken 27698 13.2 12.6 6.8 6.6 1.5

SEB 38482 12.4 11.3 4.6 5.0 1.7

Rilba 5526 16.6 15.1 0.7 0.7 3.1

Sparebank 2470 10.7 10.3 6.5 6.6 1.4

Jyske Bank 7945 12.2 11.3 2.8 3.0 1.1

Aktia (Inderes) 878 10.6 9.9 6.9 7.6 1.3

Average 12.7 11.8 4.8 4.9 1.7

Median 12.2 11.3 5.8 6.0 1.5

Diff-% to median -13% -12% 18% 25% -11%

Source: Refinitiv / Inderes

Peer group valuation
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Income statement
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Income statement 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025 Q1'26e Q2'26e Q3'26e Q4'26e 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e

Net interest income 152.0 35.2 34.7 34.0 34.9 138.8 33.2 33.3 33.6 33.9 134.0 138.7 143.9 148.0

Net commission income 124.3 30.8 30.3 31.2 32.3 124.6 31.9 31.8 32.1 33.1 129.0 133.1 137.2 141.1

Net income from life insurance 30.2 6.5 8.0 8.2 7.8 30.6 7.6 7.6 7.7 7.7 30.7 30.8 31.5 32.3

Other income 2.2 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.5 1.7 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.5 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7

Total income 308.8 73.5 73.3 73.5 75.6 295.8 73.0 73.2 73.9 75.1 295.3 304.3 314.3 323.1

Non-recurring income 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Comparable operating income 308.8 73.5 73.2 73.5 75.6 295.7 73.0 73.2 73.9 75.1 295.3 304.3 314.3 323.1

Personnel expenses -80.5 -20.6 -21.1 -20.3 -20.6 -82.6 -20.6 -21.1 -20.7 -22.2 -84.6 -87.5 -90.5 -93.6

IT costs -51.5 -12.8 -13.2 -13.4 -14.4 -53.8 -13.7 -13.7 -13.8 -14.4 -55.6 -57.8 -59.6 -61.3

Depreciation on tangible and intangible assets -23.7 -4.0 -4.1 -4.6 -4.7 -17.4 -4.6 -4.6 -4.7 -4.7 -18.6 -19.0 -19.4 -19.7

Other operating expenses -22.8 -6.7 -8.5 -6.2 -10.3 -31.7 -6.1 -5.7 -6.1 -6.3 -24.2 -24.2 -24.7 -25.2

Total operating expenses 178.6 -44.0 -46.9 -44.4 -49.9 -185.2 -45.0 -45.1 -45.3 -47.6 -183.0 -188.4 -194.0 -199.8

Non-recurring expenses -4.8 -2.1 -3.2 -2.1 -3.9 -11.4 -0.5 0.0 -0.5 -0.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5

Comparable operating expenses -173.8 -42.0 -43.7 -42.3 -46.0 -174.0 -44.5 -45.1 -44.8 -47.1 -181.5 -186.9 -192.5 -198.3

Impairment -35.6 -2.9 -3.2 -3.8 -76.0 -85.8 -2.8 -2.6 -2.6 -2.6 -10.6 -8.3 -8.5 -8.6

Share of associated companies' profit or loss 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBIT 94.6 26.6 23.3 25.3 -50.3 24.9 25.3 25.5 26.0 25.0 101.8 107.6 111.8 114.7

Comparable EBIT 124.5 28.7 26.2 27.4 23.7 106.0 25.8 25.5 26.5 25.5 103.3 109.1 113.3 116.2

Taxes -18.8 -4.9 -4.8 -5.2 0.2 -14.7 -5.1 -5.1 -5.2 -5.0 -20.4 -19.4 -20.1 -20.6

Net profit 76.0 21.8 18.5 20.1 -50.1 10.3 20.2 20.4 20.8 20.0 81.4 88.3 91.6 94.0

EPS (adjusted) 1.45 0.33 0.30 0.30 0.25 1.25 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.28 1.13 1.21 1.25 1.28

EPS (reported) 1.04 0.30 0.25 0.27 -0.68 0.14 0.27 0.28 0.28 0.27 1.10 1.19 1.23 1.26

Dividend per share 0.82 - - - - 0.80 - - - - 0.82 0.90 0.98 1.00

Key indicators 2024 Q1'25 Q2'25 Q3'25 Q4'25e 2025 Q1'26e Q2'26e Q3'26e Q4'26e 2026 2027 2028 2029

Increase in comparable income 7.6% -5.0% -4.6% -3.4% -3.9% -4.3% -0.6% 0.1% 0.6% -0.6% -0.1% 3.1% 3.3% 2.8%

Comparable cost/income ratio 56.3% 57.2% 59.7% 57.6% 60.8% 58.9% 60.9% 61.6% 60.7% 62.6% 61.5% 61.4% 61.3% 61.4%

AUM, gross (BEUR) 16.2 15.7 15.9 16.3 16.6 16.6 16.8 17.0 17.2 17.4 17.4 18.2 19.0 19.8

Asset Management fees/AUM % 0.50% 0.50% 0.49% 0.50% 0.51% 0.48% 0.49% 0.49% 0.49% 0.51% 0.48% 0.49% 0.49% 0.48%

Net interest income/loan portfolio-% 1.94% 1.82% 1.78% 1.73% 1.78% 1.77% 1.68% 1.68% 1.69% 1.69% 1.68% 1.70% 1.72% 1.73%

Average headcount 843 851 856 860 853 855 858 865 869 874 867 875 883 891

Average personnel cost (TEUR) -96 -97 -99 -94 -97 -97 -96 -98 -95 -101 -98 -100 -103 -105

ROE % 11.4% 12.5% 10.8% 11.8% -29.9% 1.3% 12.4% 12.7% 13.1% 12.2% 12.1% 12.8% 12.8% 12.7%

Return on equity-% (adjusted) 15.0% 13.5% 12.1% 12.8% -28.1% 11.4% 12.6% 12.7% 13.3% 12.4% 12.6% 13.2% 13.2% 13.2%

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) ratio 12.0% 13.0% 12.8% 13.0% 12.6% 12.6% 12.3% 12.2% 12.1% 12.6% 12.6% 12.7% 13.0% 13.2%

Source: Inderes



Balance sheet
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Assets 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e Liabilities 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e

Receivables from the Bank of Finland and credit 
institutions

581 488 498 512 524 Total liabilities 11162 11275 11496 11813 12085

Claims on the public and public sector entities 7777 7882 8038 8262 8458 Liabilities to the public and public entities 4084 4078 4158 4274 4376

Cash 65 77 78 80 82
Liabilities to central banks and credit 
institutions

330 77 76 75 69

Investments related to unit-linked insurance 1326 1518 1548 1592 1629 Other financial liabilities 4668 4904 5001 5141 5263

Intangible assets 155 98 103 108 108 Insurance debt 1691 1845 1882 1934 1980

Other assets 478 472 482 495 507 Other liabilities 389 371 378 389 398

Total assets 11904 11980 12220 12563 12859 Restricted equity 141 153 150 150 150

Source: Inderes Unrestricted equity 542 494 514 540 564

Non-controlling 60 60 60 60 60

Total equity 742 706 724 750 774

Liabilities and equity in total 11904 11980 12220 12563 12859



Dividend model (DDM)

14

DDM valuation (MEUR) 2024 2025 2026e 2027e 2028e 2029e 2030e Terminal

Net profit 76.0 10.3 81.4 88.3 91.6 94.0 96.6

Growth in net income-% -6.5% -86.4% 687.3% 8.4% 3.8% 2.6% 2.7% 2.0%

ROE-% 11.4% 1.3% 12.1% 12.8% 12.8% 12.7% 12.7%

Dividend 59.8 58.7 60.4 66.6 72.8 74.6 76.4 1039

Payout ratio 79% 568% 74% 75% 79% 79% 79%

CET1-% 12.0% 12.6% 12.6% 12.7% 13.0% 13.2% 13.4%

Discounted dividend 57.5 54.0 54.4 54.3 50.8 47.5 646

Discounted cumulative dividend 964 907 853 799 744 693 646

Equity value, DDM 964

Per share 13.2

Cost of capital

Risk-free interest 1.5%

Market risk premium 4.8%

Beta 1.0

Liquidity premium 3.2%

Cost of capital 9.5%

Cash flow breakdown

2025

2026e

2027e

2028e

2029e

2030e

Terminal



Disclaimer and recommendation history
The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several different 
public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes aims to use reliable 
and comprehensive information, but Inderes does not guarantee the accuracy of 
the presented information.  Any opinions, estimates and forecasts represent the 
views of the authors. Inderes is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the 
presented information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the 
financial outcomes of investment decisions made based on the reports or any 
direct or indirect damage caused by the use of the information.  The information 
used in producing the reports may change quickly. Inderes makes no 
commitment to announcing any potential changes to the presented information 
and opinions.  

The reports produced by Inderes are intended for informational use only. The 
reports should not be construed as offers or advice to buy, sell or subscribe 
investment products. Customers should also understand that past performance is 
not a guarantee of future results. When making investment decisions, customers 
must base their decisions on their own research and their estimates of the factors 
that influence the value of the investment and take into account their objectives 
and financial position and use advisors as necessary. Customers are responsible 
for their investment decisions and their financial outcomes.  

Reports produced by Inderes may not be edited, copied or made available to 
others in their entirety, or in part, without Inderes’ written consent. No part of this 
report, or the report as a whole, shall be transferred or shared in any form to the 
United States, Canada or Japan or the citizens of the aforementioned countries. 
The legislation of other countries may also lay down restrictions pertaining to the 
distribution of the information contained in this report. Any individuals who may 
be subject to such restrictions must take said restrictions into account.

Inderes issues target prices for the shares it follows.  The recommendation 
methodology used by Inderes is based on the share’s 12-month expected total 
shareholder return (including the share price and dividends) and takes into 
account Inderes’ view of the risk associated with the expected returns.   The 
recommendation policy consists of four tiers: Sell, Reduce, Accumulate and Buy.  
As a rule, Inderes’ investment recommendations and target prices are reviewed at 
least 2–4 times per year in connection with the companies’ interim reports, but 
the recommendations and target prices may also be changed at other times 
depending on the market conditions. The issued recommendations and target 
prices do not guarantee that the share price will develop in line with the estimate. 
Inderes primarily uses the following valuation methods in determining target 
prices and recommendations: Cash flow analysis (DCF), valuation multiples, peer 
group analysis and sum of parts analysis. The valuation methods and target price 
criteria used are always company-specific and they may vary significantly 
depending on the company and (or) industry.

Inderes’ recommendation policy is based on the following distribution relative to 
the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return. 

Buy The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is very attractive

Accumulate The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is attractive

Reduce The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is weak

Sell The 12-month risk-adjusted expected shareholder return of 
the share is very weak

The assessment of the 12-month risk-adjusted expected total shareholder return 
based on the above-mentioned definitions is company-specific and subjective. 
Consequently, similar 12-month expected total shareholder returns between 
different shares may result in different recommendations, and the 
recommendations and 12-month expected total shareholder returns between 
different shares should not be compared with each other. The counterpart of the 
expected total shareholder return is Inderes’ view of the risk taken by the 
investor, which varies considerably between companies and scenarios. Thus, a 
high expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to positive 
performance when the risks are exceptionally high and, correspondingly, a low 
expected total shareholder return does not necessarily lead to a negative 
recommendation if Inderes considers the risks to be moderate. 

The analysts who produce Inderes’ research and Inderes employees cannot have 
1) shareholdings that exceed the threshold of significant financial gain or 2) 
shareholdings exceeding 1% in any company subject to Inderes’ research 
activities. Inderes Oyj can only own shares in the target companies it follows to 
the extent shown in the company’s model portfolio investing real funds. All of
Inderes Oyj’s shareholdings are presented in itemised form in the model portfolio. 
Inderes Oyj does not have other shareholdings in the target companies analysed.  
The remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis are not directly or 
indirectly linked to the issued recommendation or views. Inderes Oyj does not 
have investment bank operations.

Inderes or its partners whose customer relationships may have a financial impact 
on Inderes may, in their business operations, seek assignments with various 
issuers with respect to services provided by Inderes or its partners. Thus, Inderes 
may be in a direct or indirect contractual relationship with an issuer that is the 
subject of research activities. Inderes and its partners may provide investor 
relations services to issuers. The aim of such services is to improve 
communication between the company and the capital markets. These services 
include the organisation of investor events, advisory services related to investor 
relations and the production of investor research reports. 

More information about research disclaimers can be found at 
www.inderes.fi/research-disclaimer.

Recommendation history (>12 mo)

Date Recommendation Target Share price

2/19/2021 Reduce 10.00 € 9.69 €

3/11/2021 Buy 11.00 € 9.36 €

5/6/2021 Buy 13.00 € 10.36 €

8/6/2021 Buy 14.00 € 12.80 €

9/9/2021 Buy 14.00 € 12.34 €

9/27/2021 Buy 14.00 € 11.90 €

11/5/2021 Buy 14.00 € 12.54 €

2/17/2022 Accumulate 12.00 € 11.16 €

5/9/2022 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.46 €

5/12/2022 Buy 10.50 € 9.03 €

5/30/2022 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.85 €

7/18/2022 Accumulate 9.50 € 8.73 €

8/8/2022 Buy 11.00 € 9.90 €

10/28/2022 Buy 11.00 € 10.14 €

11/7/2022 Accumulate 11.00 € 9.89 €

2/20/2023 Accumulate 11.00 € 10.24 €

5/12/2023 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.62 €

8/10/2023 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.40 €

11/10/2023 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.09 €

2/9/2024 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.08 €

5/2/2024 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.56 €

2/5/2024 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.41 €

11/7/2024 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.23 €

2/13/2025 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.84 €

5/8/2025 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.57 €

8/6/2025 Accumulate 10.50 € 9.97 €

11/7/2025 Accumulate 11.00 € 10.60 €

12/15/2025 Accumulate 12.00 € 11.38 €

2/6/2026 Accumulate 12.50 € 11.90 €

Inderes has made an agreement with the issuer and target of this report, 
which entails compiling a research report.
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Inderes connects investors and listed companies. 

We serve over 400 Nordic listed companies that want to better serve investors. The Inderes 
community is home to over 70,000 active investors.

We provide listed companies with solutions that enable seamless and effective investor 
relations. The Inderes service is built on four cornerstones for high-quality investor relations: 
Equity Research, Events, IR Software, and Annual General Meetings (AGM).

Inderes operates in Finland, Sweden, Norway, and Denmark and is listed on the Nasdaq First 
North Growth Market.

Inderes was created by investors, for investors.

Inderes Ab

Brunnsgatan

Stockholm

+358 10 219 4690

inderes.se 

CONNECTING INVESTORS
AND COMPANIES.
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